AGREEMENT AND DEPOSIT RECEIPT

THIS AGREEMENT made this 20th day of April 2018 by and between the Town of Derry, a municipal corporation organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, having a principal place of business at 14 Manning Street, Derry, New Hampshire, 03038 (hereinafter referred to as the SELLER) AND the BUYER,

having an address of _____

If mailing address is different please state:

WITNESSETH: The SELLER agrees to sell and convey, and the BUYER agrees to buy:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

SELLER'S right, title and interest in certain land with the buildings and improvements thereon, if any, located in Derry, Rockingham County, New Hampshire, known as:

17 Tyler Road

Being GIS ID: _____

SELLING PRICE, DEPOSIT AND PAYMENT:

The selling price is ______ (\$_____) payable as follows:

- A. The BUYER's deposit, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, in the sum of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00) for the vacant lot to be held in escrow by Seller.
- B. An additional deposit is due within 5 business days, by April 25th, that when added to initial deposit will bring total deposit to 10% of bid price.

		_ (\$	_)
C.	The balance of the selling price in the amount of		
		(\$	_)

Shall be paid by May 21, 2018 on the date of transfer of title, by cash or certified bank check.

In the event there is any dispute relative to the deposit monies held in Escrow, the SELLER may, in its sole discretion, pay said monies into the Clerk of the Court of proper jurisdiction in an Action of Interpleader and provide each party with notice thereof at the address stated herein. Should for any reason the funds for the deposit be returned as insufficient, then at the option of the Seller, this contract shall be null and void and the parties shall have no further recourse with regards to this Agreement.

<u>BUYER'S PREMIUM DUE AUCTIONEER</u>: The selling price does not include the BUYER's premium of seven and one half (7.5%) percent of the purchase price, due to the Auctioneer at closing. BUYER'S premium is calculated as follows:

Selling Price \$_____@ 7.5% = _____.

Payment of such an amount by the BUYER in accordance with the previous sentence, by cash or certified bank check, at closing is a prior condition of the SELLER'S obligation to convey title. This BUYER's premium is in addition to the purchase price and is payable directly to the Auctioneer.

DEED: The SELLER agrees to furnish, at its own expense, a duly executed Quitclaim Deed of the property.

POSSESSION AND TITLE: The property is sold in its "AS IS, WHERE IS" condition without any warranty as to its condition whatsoever, subject to all tenants and rights of use or possession, outstanding municipal charges for sewer, water or betterment assessments/connection charges for the same and other matters of record, if any, including State and Federal tax liens having priority over the Town's tax lien or title.

TRANSFER OF TITLE: The transfer of title shall occur within thirty (30) days from the date of this Agreement, TIME BEING OF THE ESSENCE, at the Derry Municipal Center located at 14 Manning Street, Derry, New Hampshire or at any other place to be mutually agreed upon by the parties.

<u>TITLE:</u> If the BUYER desires an examination of title, BUYER shall pay the cost thereof. BUYER acknowledges that title be transferred by Quitclaim Deed and BUYER'S title shall be subject to matters of record and as described in the section entitles POSSESSION AND TITLE above.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: If the BUYER shall default in the performance of his/her obligations under this Agreement, the amount of the deposit and any additional deposit given by BUYER may, at the option of the SELLER, become the property of the SELLER as reasonable liquidated damages. Further, all of the BUYER'S right and interest in and to the Agreement shall, without notice or further consideration, be assigned to SELLER. Upon BUYER'S default or failure to close, SELLER reserves the unqualified right to sell the property to the next highest bidder.

REAL ESTATE DISCLOSURES

Please see attachment A Disclosures which are incorporated as part of this agreement.

PRIOR STATEMENTS: All representations, statements, and agreements heretofore made between the parties hereto are merged in this Agreement, which alone fully and completely expresses their respective obligations. This Agreement is entered into by each party after opportunity for investigation, neither party relying on any statements or representation not embodied in this Agreement made by the other or on his behalf. This Agreement shall not be altered or modified except by written agreement signed and dated by both the SELLER and the BUYER.

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS:

WITNESS: the signatures of the above parties on the dates as noted below.

THE TOWN OF DERRY

BUYER

By: _____ David Caron Its: Town Administrator

Duly Authorized

By: _____

Its: _____

(Title if other than individual)

Duly Authorized

Witness

Witness

ATTACHMENT A DISCLOSURES

1. <u>New Hampshire RSA 477:4-a -Notification required; Radon Gas and Lead Paint</u>

- A. Radon: Radon, the product of decay of radioactive materials in rock, may be found in some areas of New Hampshire. Radon gas may pass into a structure through the ground or through water from a deep well. Testing of the air by a professional certified in radon testing and testing of the water by an accredited laboratory can establish radon's presence and equipment is available to remove it from the air or water.
- B. Arsenic: Arsenic is a common groundwater contaminant in New Hampshire that occurs at unhealthy levels in well water in many areas of the state. Tests are available to determine whether arsenic is present at unsafe levels, and equipment is available to remove it from water. The buyer is encouraged to consult the New Hampshire department of environmental services private well testing recommendations (www.des.nh.gov) to ensure a safe water supply if the subject property is served by a private well.
- C. Lead Paint: Before 1977, paint containing lead may have been used in structures. The presence of flaking lead paint can present a serious health hazard, especially to young children and pregnant women. Tests are available to determine whether lead is present.

2. <u>New Hampshire RSA 477:4-b - Subsurface Disposal System</u>

Any buyer seeking to obtain approval for a subsurface sewage disposal system must meet the requirements set forth in New Hampshire RSA 485-A:29 and 30.

So disclosed _____

Seller's initials

3. New Hampshire RSA 477:4-c - Water Supply; Sewage Disposal

This disclosure only applies if the water supply and/or sewage systems are private systems; it does not apply if the systems are municipal systems. Further, if the information required under this section is unknown by the SELLER, the SELLER may state in writing that the factual information requested is unknown. This disclosure also applies only if there is a building located on the PROPERTY that is to be sold pursuant to this Agreement. If there is a building located on the PROPERTY, the **SELLER** makes the following disclosures to the **BUYER**:

A. Water Supply System:

Type of water supply system
Location of water supply system
Malfunctions of the Water Supply System (if known)
Date of installation (if known)
Date of most recent water test

Whether or not the SELLER has experienced problems with the water system such as unsatisfactory water test or a water test with notations: Yes_____ No_____

B. Septic Disposal System:

Size of the tank
Type of System
Location
Malfunctions (if any)
Age of system
Date most recently serviced
Name of Contractor who normally services system
· · ·

So disclosed ______ Seller's initials

4. <u>New Hampshire RSA 477:4-d - Disclosure Required for Water and Septic System if</u> <u>PROPERTY is to be used for a one to four family dwelling</u>.

If the information requested below is not available or is not known to the **SELLER**, the **SELLER** should so state the same in writing.

A. Water Supply System:

Type of water supply system	
Location of water supply system	
Malfunctions of the Water Supply System (if known)	
Date of installation (if known)	
Date of most recent water test	
Whether or not the SELLER has experienced problems with the water system unsatisfactory water test or a water test with notations: YesNo	

B. Septic Disposal System:

Size of the tank
Type of System
Location
Malfunctions (if any)
Age of system
Date most recently serviced
Name of Contractor who normally services system
Malfunctions (if any)

5. <u>New Hampshire RSA 477:4-e - History of PROPERTY</u>

To the best of the **SELLER'S** knowledge and belief, the PROPERTY, which is the subject of this Purchase and Sales Agreement, was not the site of a homicide, other felony or suicide.

This disclosure is only required if the buyer requests the same.

So disclosed

Seller's initials

6. <u>New Hampshire RSA 477:4-f Notification required prior to Condominium Sale.</u>

Prior to or during the preparation of an offer for the purchase and sale of any condominium unit, the seller shall provide written notice to the buyer that the buyer has the right to obtain the information in RSA 356-B:58, I from the condominium unit owners' association. Such information shall include a copy of the condominium declaration, by-laws, any formal rules of the association, a statement of the amount of monthly and annual fees, and any special assessments made within the last 3 years. The buyer shall acknowledge receipt of the notice required under this section by signing a copy thereof.

7. <u>477:4-g Notification Prior to Sale, Transfer, Lease, or Rental of Real Property on</u> <u>Which Methamphetamine Has Been Produced.</u>

I. In any purchase and sale agreement, lease agreement, or rental agreement before signing an agreement to sell, transfer, lease, or rent real property for the time period after any conduct prohibited under RSA 318-D has occurred on such property and prior to the determination by the department of environmental services, pursuant to paragraph II, that the property meets remediation cleanup standards:

(a) The **SELLER**, transferor, lessor, or owner shall disclose in writing to the **BUYER**, transferee, lessee, or occupant if, to the **SELLER'S**, transferor's, lessor's or owner's knowledge, methamphetamine production has occurred on the property.

(b) If methamphetamine production has occurred on the property, the disclosure shall include a statement to the buyer, transferee, lessee, or occupant informing the **BUYER**, transferee, lessee, or occupant.

II. The department of environmental services or any licensed environmental or hazardous substances removal specialist shall be responsible for determining that any property on which methamphetamine production has occurred, meets remediation cleanup standards established pursuant to rules adopted by the department under RSA 541-A. Prior to the establishment of rules, the determination shall be based on the best scientific methods available. The determination that the property meets remediation cleanup standards shall be public information available upon request from the department.

The **SELLER** discloses that she has no knowledge of any such production on the property.

So disclosed ____

Seller's initials

8. New Hampshire RSA 477:4-h Notification Required if Real Property is Subject to a Public Utility Tariff Pursuant to RSA 374:61 for the Financing or Amortization of **Energy Efficiency or Renewable Energy Improvements.**

I. Prior to or during the preparation of an offer for the purchase and sale of any interest in real property and in conjunction with an offer to lease or rent real property and before signing an agreement to sell, transfer, lease, or rent real property the SELLER, transferor, lessor, or owner shall disclose in writing to the BUYER, transferee, lessee, or occupant if, to the SELLER'S, transferor's, lessor's or owner's knowledge, any metered public utility services at the premises that the **BUYER**, transferee, lessee, or occupant may be responsible for paying as a condition of such utility service is provided under a tariff with unamortized or ongoing charges for energy efficiency or renewable energy improvements pursuant to RSA 374:61. Such disclosure should include, if known, the remaining term and amount of such charges and any estimates or documentation of gross or net energy or fuel savings resulting from such financed or amortized improvements and investments. The **BUYER** shall acknowledge receipt of the disclosure by signing a copy of the disclosure.

II. In the case of a sale or transfer of real property, the fact that information regarding such required disclosure is not available shall also be conveyed, in writing, when such is the case.

The **SELLER** discloses that she has no knowledge of any such obligation.

7. New Hampshire RSA 141-E:23 - Disclosure regarding Asbestos Disposal Site

The PROPERTY is not the location of an Asbestos Disposal Site

8. New Hampshire RSA 485-A:39 - Site Assessment Study

This provision only applies if the PROPERTY to be conveyed is considered developed waterfront PROPERTY which uses a septic disposal system. In the event that the PROPERTY conveyed is a developed waterfront PROPERTY and does use a private septic disposal system, the **SELLER** shall, at his expense, engage a permitted subsurface sewage or waste disposal system designer to perform a site assessment study to determine if the site meets the current standards for septic disposal systems established by the State of New Hampshire.

The Site Assessment Study Form shall become a part of this Purchase and Sales Agreement.

APPLICABLE _____ NOT APPLICABLE _____

So disclosed ______ Seller's initials Buyer's initials



Prope	erty I	Locati	on: 17 TYI	LER RD					MAP 1	D:02/	046/ (064/ /			Bld	lg Nai	me:					Stat	e Use: 9	003V					
Visio	n ID): 761			Ac	count #						Bldg #	: 10	of 1	Sec #	#:	1 of	1 Car	d 1	1 of	1	Print	Date: (03/15/20	18 12:28				
			ENT OWNE	ER	TOPO			TIES		T./ROA			CATIO				(URRENT		SESSMEN									
TOW	N OF	DERR	RY		1 Level				4 Propo	sed		2 Subur	ban			ription		Code	Ap	ppraised Va		sessed Value			208				
14 MA	NNI	NG ST			4 Rolling										EXM	LANI)	9030		11,	400	11,4			RY, NH				
DEDD	X7 NT	11 0.20	20																				E		ate of Value 1, 2018				
		H 030. Owner				0.20		PPLE	EMENTAL	L DATA	4													npm	., 2010				
					Other ID: Value Flag	0204 5 - C	46-064 . Tost		TIF	District																			
					Class		EXEMPT		Trac																				
					Solar Panels				For S															710		-			
					Fire Dist	1			APT	Data													🕨	'ID.	ION				
					Wtr Ac or V [.] <i>GIS ID</i> : 020				455	OC PID	<i>щ</i>							Tot	<i>a</i> 1	11	400	11,4							
		REC	ORD OF (OWNERSH			VOL/PA	CE	ASS SALE DA			SALE										11,2 S (HISTOI				┥			
TOW	N OF	DERR		<i>IN NEKSII</i>	<u>u</u>		5629/1599		06/24/		J V	SALL			Yr.	Code	Assesse				Assessed		r. Code	e Asse	ssed Value	-			
			ALTY TRU	ST			2744/ 517		00/21/		J V					9030	110000000	11,400			10000000	11,400 20			9,20	00			
																Total:		11,400		Total:		11,400	Tota	l:	9,2	00			
				XEMPTIO	NS					(<u>OTHE</u>		ESSME	ENTS				This sig	natu	re acknow	vledges a	visit by a 1	Data Co	llector o	r Assessor				
Yea	r	Туре	Description			Am	ount	Code	e Descript	ion		Nu	mber	Am	ount	C	omm. Int.												
																	-			(000	AICED	VALUE OF		TZ		_			
																						ALUE SU	MMAN	(Y					
					Total:														•	g. Value (C	,					0			
						ASSES	<mark>SING NI</mark>	EIGHI	BORHOC	ORHOOD								Appraised	B) Value (0								
NBHD/ SUB NBHD NAME				ST	REET INI	DEX N	AME	TI	RACIN	IG			BAT	СН		Appraised	OB ((L) Value ((Bldg)					0					
	10	4/A															1	Appraised	Land	l Value (B	ldg)				11,4	90			
							NOTES								Special Land Value							0							
		FOR SA															-	Total Ann	nicad	d Parcel Va	ماليم				11,4	00			
			ST VACAN	T														Valuation			aiue					C			
TAX	DEED	DED 6.2	2015															v aluation	wieth	iou.				c					
EXEN	1PT F	FOR 4.	1.16															A 1:	4.							•			
																	1	Adjustmen	t:							U			
																	r	Net Total A	4ppr	aised Par	cel Valu	e			11,40)0			
						RIII		FRM	IT RECO	RD										L/		IANGE HI	STOR	7		_			
Per	mit ID		ssue Date	Type	Description	DUI		nount		. Date	%(Comp.	Date C	omp. (Comm	ents		Dat	е	Type	IST I/ CI		Cd.		e/Result	_			
			~~	-) / -					P									04/06/2	2016			BC	62 Tov	vn Data (Check				
																		01/17/2 07/30/2							ield Review ield Review				
																		03/27/2	2006			RK	14 Res	idential l	field Review	<i>(</i>)			
																		04/01/1	989			CLT	00 Me	asure + L	isted				
														<u></u>	0.000											_			
B = U	se		Use						Unit	LAI	VD LI S	NE VA Acre	LUATI C.	UN SE ST.	S.I				Rec	CU			1	1;		_			
	se ode		Description	Zone	Frontage	Denth	Units		Price	Factor		Disc	Factor		Ad		Notes-		$\frac{Xec}{Y/N}$	Cond	Sneciu	al Pricing	Ac Unit	ř. l	Land Value				
1 90	3V N	MUNIC	CPAL	MDR	0	2 optil	30,492		3.95	5 1.000	0 1	1.0000	0.10	104	0.9	95	110100		Ν	0.000	Speen	in I recting		0.38	11,4				
																								ĺ					
	[<i>T</i>	 otal Card Lan	d Units:	0.70	AC	Parcel T	otal La	nd Are	ea:0.7 A	c		_							Tot	al Land	Value:	11.4	00			
	Total Card Land Units: 0.70 AC Parcel Total Land Area: 0.7 AC															101			,-	Total Land Value: 11,400									

Property Vision II	Location: 1	17 T	YLER RD	٨٥٥	ount #			MAP 1	ID:02/	046/ 064/ / Bldg #:	1 of 1	Bldg Sec #:	Name: 1 of	1	Card	1	of	1		ate Use: 90 nt Date: 0)3V 3/15/2018 11	2.28
v 151011 11				15	• .•	NOTRIC			111 (0)	-	1011	эсс т.	1 01	1	Caru	1	01	1	111	III Date. 0.	J/13/2010 1.	2.20
Elemer	CONSTI	RUC Ch	TION DETAIL Description	,		nent	Cd (<mark>AIL (CC</mark> cription	ONTINUED)												
		Cn.			Lier	neni	<i>cu.</i> (n. Dest	cription		_											
Model	00		Vacant																			
					Code	Descriptio		XED U	<u>USE</u>	Percentage												
						MUNICP				100												
						COST		KET I	VALUA	TION												
					Adj. Bas		/		0.00													
					Replace	Cost			0													
					AYB EYB				n													
					Dep Cod			ĺ	U													
					Remodel Year Rei																	
					Dep %	al Obslnc																
					External	Obslnc																
					Cost Tre Conditio	nd Factor n]	1													
					% Comp Overall 9	lete																
					Apprais	Val					12-31	1 10		WHI -	163	b	(least		Con the second	Contraction Des	65-	728 V
					Dep % C Dep Ovr	ovr Comment			0			1112		RA							S VEI	
					Misc Im				0									16				
					Cost to C	Cure Ovr			0													
						Cure Ovr Co																2
Code De	OB-OUTI escription		LDING & YAR b Sub Descript	<mark>D ITEMS(L</mark> L/B Units U						ES(B) 1 Apr Value									Q		JO)	
	escription	Su	b Sub Descripi		Juirnee	II Gue					3		Sale			(TP	-	A	-		
																	I (0			
											STE				10		10	and and			L	100
											5		i de la companya de l					075	1200		water	B
														I D			X	151		Dal		
			BUILDING	G SUB-ARE	A SUMN	IARY SE	CTIO	V				21			-		1	-			19	
Code	Description	1		Living Area			f. Area		it Cost	Undeprec. Value	2)			V.O					b		Terry	
											2						0			U	105	-21
											2 (A)										A	=
											To Part				Ye			1ª				
											37											
		#000	Liv/Lease Area		0	0					1		the second	Carlo	STAL		-				NEW S	
	1 <i>tl</i> . G	russ	LIV/LEASE Area		V	U					2 B 11 B 2	100 24	the second second	ALL PROPERTY.	1. 2000			and the second s		and the second second	10001//	